
LEGISLATIVE FII .E 
File ID No. 14- ,10 q· f 
IntroductionDate _ ..... ll ,,_f l ..... 1._/ _.11 _ ___ _ 

Enactment No. 111-1 H r 
Enactment Date (I / ( 1 Ir v/ 

I I 

By 04-

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

October 22, 2014 

To: Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

From: Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 
By: Mia Settles-Tidwwn Chief Operations Officer MST 

Timothy E. White . Chief, Facilities Planning and 
Management 

!>tudents 

Subject: Change Order No. 01 with O.C. Jones & Sons for 955 High Street Paving 
Project in an amount of $58,719.00 increasing the current contract from 
$569,600.00 to $628,319.00 

ACTION REQUESTED 
Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 01 on behalf of the District with O.C. Jones & Sons for additional work due to 
District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to 955 High 
Street Paving Project in the amount not to exceed $58,719.00, increasing the current 
contract amount from $569,600.00 to $628,319.00. 

BACKGROUND 
The scope of work for the original contract was to provide modernization construction services 
for the 955 High Street Paving Project. Funding for the project is Measure J. 

All costs associated with this change order have been thoroughly monitored and 
documented by the Architect, Inspector of Record, and Project Manager. 

All changes pertaining to this change order, amount to 10.31 % of original contract sum, 
have been categorized as to source. Percentage figures relate amount of change (by 
source), to the original contract sum of $569,600.00. 

Changes due to Unforeseen Condition Amount$ Percent% 
(Preliminary Change Order Nos. 3, 5, 7, 8 and 10 ) $26,355.00 4.6% 
Changes Due to Owner Requested Change 
(Preliminary Change Order Nos. 1 and 11 ) -$1 ,420.00 -.5% 
Design Error or Omission 
(Preliminary Change Order Nos. 2, 4, 6 and 9 ) $33 ,784.00 5.9 
TOTAL $58,719.00 10.31% 



DISCUSSION 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

:itude'lts 

Under a separate series of actions not related to this change order approval, the District 
will review and adjust the consultant fees to acknowledge costs resulting from their errors 
and omissions. 

Original Contract Sum: 
Sum of previously approved Change Orders: 
Contract sum prior to this Change Order: 
Cost of current Change Order No. 01 
New Contract Sum: 
Current Change Order(s) as% of contract 
Contract completion date as of this Change Order No. 01 

RECOMMENDATION 

$569,600.00 
$0 

$569,600.00 
$ 58,719.00 
$628,319.00 

10.31 % 
October 20, 2014 

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 01 on behalf of the District with O.C. Jones & Sons for additional work due to 
District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to 955 High 
Street Paving Project in the amount not to exceed $58,719.00, increasing the current 
contract amount from $569,600.00 to $628,319.00. 

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally 
stated. 

FUNDING SOURCE 
The funding source for this change order is the Measure J. The scope of work is included 
in the Board of Education approved total budget for the 955 High Street Paving Project. 
The total budget for this project is $628,319.00. 

ATTACHMENT 
Change Order No. 01 which includes: 955 High Street Paving Project PCO (Preliminary 
Change Order) Number: 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 

Key Codes: 9189905090-6271 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management- Phone 510-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

PROJECT: 

OWNER: 

955 High St 

Paving Project 

Oakland Unified School District 

CONTRACTOR: O.C. Jones & Sons 

Order !las been approved. 

DATE: 

DSA FILE NO.: 

DSAAPP NO.: 

OUSD PROJECT#: 

PROJECT MGR.: 

9/12/2014 

NA 
NA 

13135 

John Esposito 

Original Contract Sum 
Net Change by previously authorized Cha r.' l \~\/.J (1 n Wi Ison 

this Change l 
$569,600.00 

The Contract sum prior to th.:,::is::,:c~h!::a.:.;;ng~e:_:o~r~de~r-~---------'"'." ·~: 'Tetc:iry Board of Education 
The Contract sum will be inRl~~Ejfl/qejtC~~ j ba -- ~L- / 

$58,719.00 
The New Contract Sum incibdfrlg"th~ C~b'fO'raer w1ilf~d t' $628 319 00 

~~=~:n~~~~~::~~~~~~~~~~~~~~a~~~~s 0 uca ion q "'tr•:'t'..\51 c· . ~ m\I ED ·,i::~ 
Contract completion date as of this Change Order therfore is: ~~,,, · th;]) ~ V:/J ~ ~ 

· · q-1q. wrq 
Summary reference attached items : 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

Approved: Approved: 
Architect of Record General Contractor 

0 .C.. • Jo.> s (>.l 45, I I ...i • 

Signature 

Date• 1/11/14-
Approved: Approved: Approved: 
Electrical or Structural Engineer Mechanical Engineer Division of the State Architect 

Signature Signature Signature 

Date: Date: Date: 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management- Phone 510-879-8385- FAX 510-879-1860 

Change Order 1·2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 01 

PROJECT: 955 High St 

Paving Project 

OWNER: Oakland Unified School District 

CONTRACTOR: O.C. Jones & Sons 

l _____ Pc_o_ #_1 _____ _ 

DATE: 

DSA FILE NO.: 

DSAAPP NO.: 

OUSD PROJECT#: 

PROJECT MGR.: 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

Description: 

Reason: 

Replace Existing Drainage Pipe/Adjust AD #4 

For proper drainage at existing exit gate. 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

2 PCO# 2 

A2 Owner Requested Change 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

9/12/2014 

NA 
NA 

13135 

John Esposito 

$1,818.00 

$22,181.00 

L 
,-------------

~ ---~~~~~~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Description: 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

Replace Existing Gas Lines #1 - Camack 

The main gas lines throughout the site were found to be closer to the 
surface than indicated on survey plans. 

A4 Design Error or Omission 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

$2,978.00 L PCO# J -

~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Description: 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

[_4- PC0:4 

Description: 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

Trench excavation for new gas lines - OCJ 

The existing gas line was too close to the existing and newly designed 
finished surface .. 

A 1 Unforeseen Conditions 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

Replace Existing Gas Lines #2 - Camack 

$3,880.00 

Shallow gas line found running through the site. Gas line was found to 
be closer to the surface than indicated on survey plans. 

A4 Design Error or Omission 

--~ 



I 

l_ 5 

[ 6 

[ 7 

8 

9 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management - Phone 510-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860 

PCO# 5 

Description: 

Reason : 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

PCO# 6 

Description: 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

PCO# 7 
Description: 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

PCO# 8 

Description : 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

PCO# 9 

Description: 

Reason : 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

- - -------·· - ·--- - -

Abandon/Relocate Existing Utilities 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

$2,232.00 

Existing utility lines were too close to the existing surface and the new 
section of aggregate and asphalt. 

A 1 Unforeseen Conditions 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

Remove Concrete & Curb not shown on plans 

The existing drain was not feasible to use with the design. 

A4 Design Error or Omission 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

Rip & Proof Roll subgrade prior to sub-exc 

One area of the site was deemed unsuitable to pave over. 

A 1 Unforeseen Conditions 

Unsuitable Subgrade #2 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

$1 ,860.00 

$999.00 

$19,187.00 

Existing soil was unsuitable due to many soft spots throughout the lot. 

A1 Unforeseen Conditions 

Shape - Simplex Control Panel 

ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

Design drawings did not include panel with pump. 

A4 Design Error or Omission 

$5,863.00 



[_ 10 

[ 11 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management- Phone 510-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860 

PCO# 10 

Description: 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

PCO # 11 

Description: 

Reason: 

Requested By: 

DSA Prelim approval 
date: 

-------- - --------
ADD 
ADD/DEDUCT 

$959.00 

Added Rebar & Footing@ Concrete Landing 

During excavation of existing area drain and new underground storm 
lines, abandoned electrical ground boxes were found under the landing 
requiring the new concrete to support the landing. 

A 1 Unforeseen Conditions 

Credit to OUSD 

Work was not done by OC Jones. 

A2 Owner Requested Change 

DEDUCT 
ADD/DEDUCT 

CO #1 (11 PCO's) 
Total: 

($3,238.00) 

$58,719.00 

Change Order 2-2 (Revised 1/19/2006) 

I 
I 

-- - - --··- ·---··----·- ! 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facllltles Planning and Management· Phone 510-879-8385 ·FAX 510-a79-1860 

ALLOWANCE EXPENDITURE DIRECTIVE NO. 1 

PROJECT: 955 High St 

Paving Project 

CONTRACTOR: OC Jones 

PROJECT MGR: John Esposito 

DESCRIPTION: 

DATE: 7/17/2014 

DSAFILE: NA 

DSAAPP: NA 

OUSD PROJ: 13135 

Soil in certain sections of the job site was deemed unsuitable for paving over due to softness · 
fabric material instal led, and imported fill placed before paving could take place. 

existing earth. Soil has to be removed, 

CODE: A 1 Unforeseen Conditions 

REASON: 

Soil was deemed unsuitable to pave over. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Amount of Change: ~ ADD 0 DEDUCT 

~ Lump Sum ~ Time I Materials Not To Exceed 

D Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $50,000; final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension: 0 calendar days 

NIF'TEDSbrooL DISTRICT APPROVAL 

Final Price#S'o.,~ 
Date: f1'4>ty 

I 

Date 

Assistant Superintendent Date 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management - Phone 510-879-8385 ·FAX 510-87~1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

PROJECT: 955 High St 

Paving Project 

CONTRACTOR: QC Jones 

PROJECT MGR: John Esposito 

DESCRIPTION: 

Install piping from area drain at exit gate to, curb drains at San Leandro Street. 

CODE: A2. Owner Requested Change 

REASON: 

For proper drainage at existing exit gate. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

m , . 

DATE: 

DSA FILE: NA 

DSAAPP: NA 

OUSD PROJ: 13135 

Amount of Change: ~ ADD 0 DEDUCT 

~ Lump Sum ~ Time I Materials Not To Exceed 

D Contractor to proceed with work des.cribed herein, cost not to exceed $1,818; final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Final Price:~/ T/T -
Date: r~AI" 

I ' 

Time Extension: 0 calendar days 

INITIATED BY: ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

~ '!f_~ltt 
D~te 

OOL DISTRl;\~\VAL 

Director of Facilities Date Assistant Superintendent Date 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of FaclllHes Planning and Management· Phone 510-879-8385 ·FAX 510-879-1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 

PROJECT: 955 High St 

Paving Project 

CONTRACTOR: OC Jones 

PROJECT MGR: John Esposito 

DESCRIPTION: 

Removing existing gas lines and installing new gas line. 

CODE: A4 Design Error or Omission 

REASON: 

DATE: 7/17/2014 

DSAFILE: NA 

DSAAPP: NA 

OUSD PROJ: 13135 

The main gas lines throughout the site were found to be closer to the surface than indicated on survey plans. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

~ ADD 0 DEDUCT 
- ,.... 

Final Price~~/?/ Amount of Change: 

~ LumpSum ~ Time I Materials Not To Exceed 

0 Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $22, 181 ; final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension: O calendar days 

Director of Facilities Assistant Superintendent 

Date: ~Y 

Date 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of FaclllUes Planning and Management· Phone 510-879-8385 ·FAX 510-879-1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 

PROJECT: 955 High St DATE: 

Paving Project DSAFILE: NA 

CONTRACTOR: OC Jones DSAAPP: NA 

PROJECT MGR: John Esposito OUSD PROJ: 13135 

DESCRIPTION: 

New gas line needed to be installed at metal shaft area at a lower depth than the existing line. Trenching was necessary to install the gas 
line at proper depth below the finished surface. 

CODE: A 1 Unforeseen Conditions 

REASON: 

The existing gas line was too close to the existing and newly designed finished surface .. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

a 

Amount of Change: ~ ADD 0 DEDUCT 

~ LumpSum ~ Time I Materials Not To Exceed 

D Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $2,978; final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension: 0 calendar days 

L ~r 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
DMelon of Facilities Plannlng and Management· Phone510·879-8385 ·FAX 510-87~1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANG.E ORDER NO. 6 

PROJECT: 955 High St 

Paving Project 

CONTRACTOR: OC Jones 

PROJECT MGR: John Esposito 

DESCRIPTION: 

DATE: 7/24/2014 

DSA FILE: NA 

DSAAPP: NA 

OUSD PROJ: 13135 

An existing drain line was removed and a new line Installed due to it being too close to the surface to accommodate the new design. 

CODE: A4 Design Error or Omission 

REASON: 

The existing drain was not feasible to use with the design. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Amount of Change: ~ - ADD 0 DEDUCT 

~ LumpSum ~ Time I Materials Not To Exceed 

D Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $1,860; final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension: 0 calendar days 

Final Price:l"/'l'1.o -

Date: ¢¢V 

Assistant Superintendent Date 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Fadlltles Planning and Management · Phone 510-879-8385. FAX 510·87~1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 7 

PROJECT: 955 High St 

Paving Project 

CONTRACTOR: OC Jones 

PROJECT MGR: John Esposito 

DESCRIPTION: 

DATE: 7/28/2014 

DSA FILE: NA 

DSAAPP: NA 

OUSD PROJ: 13135 

An addittional area on site was determined by the soils consultant to be unsuitable and was required to be dug out and new material 
installed. 

CODE: A1 Unforeseen Conditions 

REASON: 

One area of the site was deemed unsuitable to pave over. 

ATIACHMENTS: 

e ' · 

Amount of Change: ~ ADD 0 DEDUCT 

~ Lump .Sum ~ Time I Materials Not To Exceed 

D Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $999; final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension: 0 calendar days 

Final Pricel9'1 '1 -
Date: f'o,AY 

Director of Facilities Assistant Superintendent Date 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management- Phone 510-879-8385 - FAX 510-879-1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 8 

PROJECT: 955 High St 

Paving Project 

CONTRACTOR: OC Jones 

PROJECT MGR: John Esposito 

DESCRIPTION: 

DATE: 7/24/2014 

DSAFILE: NA 

DSAAPP: NA 

OUSD PROJ: 13135 

Soil deemed unsuitable for use. Impacted areas had to be excavated and backfilled with fabric and aggregate base rock. 

CODE: A 1 Unforeseen Conditions 

REASON: 

Existing soil was unsuitable due to many soft spots throughout the lot 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Amount of Change: ~ ADD 0 DEDUCT 

~ LumpSum ~ Time I Materials Not To Exceed 

D Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $19, 187; final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension: 0 calendar days 

Final Prlce~'lll) -
Date: f~/r¥ 

I 

Assistant Superintendent Date 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Faclll!les Planning and Management· Phone 510-879-8385 · FAX 510-879-1Bll0 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 9 

PROJECT: 955 High St 

Paving Project 

CONTRACTOR: OC Jones 

PROJECT MGR: John ~sposito 

DESCRIPTION: 

Finishing of electrical panel for new sump pump. 

CODE: A4 Design Error or Omission 

REASON: 

Design drawings did not include panel with pump. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Amount of Change: ~ ADD 

~ Lump Sum 

0 DEDUCT 

DATE: 7/25/2014 

DSA FILE: NA 

DSAAPP: NA 

OUSD PROJ: 13135 

~ Time I Materials Not To Exceed 

D Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $5,863; fi nal cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Final Price#~Y~ !J .­
Date: f7CcPdJ' , 

Time Extension: 0 calendar days 

~1<-DJ'( 
' ~ate 

Director of Facilities 

DISTRICT APP~OVAL 

--'\~~ 
Assistant Superintendent Date 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Olvlslan of FaclllUes Planning and Management· Phone 510·879-11385 · FAX 510·87~1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 10 

PROJECT: 955 High St 

Paving Project 

CONTRACTOR: OC Jones 

PROJECT MGR: John Esposito 

DATE: 7/24/2014 

DSA FILE: NA 

DSAAPP: NA 

OUSD PROJ: 13135 

DESCRIPTION: 

Added rebar and concrete at existing concrete landing at stairs to second floor of carpentry shop building. 

CODE: A 1 Unforeseen Conditions 

REASON: 

During excavation of existing area drain and new underground storm lines. abandoned electrical ground boxes were found under the 
landing requiring the new concrete to support the landing. 

ATTACHMENTS : 

Amount of Change: ~ ADD 0 DEDUCT 

~ Lump Sum ~ Time I Materials Not To Exceed 

D Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $959; final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Exte.nsion: o calendar days 

Final Price:~9s') .,. 

Date:~~ 

Director of Facilities Date Assistant Superintendent 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
DMslon of Facllltles Planning and Management• Phone 510-879-8385. FAX 51().879-1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 11 

PROJECT: 955 High St 

Paving Project 

CONTRACTOR: OC Jones 

PROJECT MGR: John Esposito 

DESCRIPTION: 

Credit for items done by OUSD and not performed by OC Jones per the plans. 

CODE: A2 Owner Requested Change 

REASON: 

Work was not done by OC Jones. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

id ' 

Amount of Change: 0 ADD ~ DEDUCT 

DATE: 7/24/2014 

DSA FILE: NA 

DSAAPP: NA 

OUSD PROJ: 13135 

~'2-~-

~ Lump Sum ~ Time I Materials Not To Exceed 

D Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed ($3,238); final cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Date: ~f' 

Time Extension: 0 calendar days 

~1~/y 
1 oate 

~--= ~~~~~~~~~-=====:::::::=:~=-----
Assistant Superintendent Date Director of Facilities 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CHANGE ORDER ROUTING FORM 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment DProof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15 ,000 
Checklist DWorkers compensation insurance certification , unless vendor is a sole provider 

Contractor Information 
Contractor Name O.C. Jones & Sons, Inc. A enc 's Contact -. . . -
OUSD Vendor ID# New Vendor Title . - . . . -
Street Address 155 Filbert Street I CA Zip 94607 

Telephone 510-663-6911 Policy Expires 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes X No 

OUSD Project# 13135 

Term 

10-20-2014 Date Work Will Begin 6-25-2014 
Date Work Will End By 
(not more than 5 ears from start date) 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $628,319 .00 

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 58,719.00 

Other Expenses 

9350 Measure J, Fund 21 9189905890 6271 $58,719.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued . Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued . 

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 510-535-7082 

1. Director, Facilities 

Signature Date Approved 

2. 
Signature Date Approved 

3. Signature Date Approved 

Chief Operaf 

4 . Signature Date Approved q Z<o I 
President, Board of Education 

5 Signature 

A999069.P001 Rev. 9/19/20 14 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


